



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OSCAR TUCKER,	)	
	)	
Defendant—Below,	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 150, 2024
	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff—Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: August 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

ARGUMENT:

I. BY ALLEGING, IN THE INDICTMENT, THAT THE CHARGED CONDUCT OCCURRED ON OR ABOUT SPECIFIC DATES, AND THEN WHOLLY FAILING TO PROVE AS MUCH, THE STATE (a) FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN, AND (b) PROSECUTED TUCKER UNDER A THEORY OF LIABILITY FOR WHICH HE WAS NOT ADEQUATELY NOTICED .....1

II. INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT EXACT DATES ARE NOT ELEMENTS, DESPITE THAT AGES FOR JURY CONFUSION .....4

III. TUCKER’S CONVICTIONS FOR COUNTS 3 AND 4 MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT ALLOWED FOR LIABILITY FOR VICTIMS AGES SIXTEEN AND OLDER, AND ALLEGED THE VICTIM TO BE SIXTEEN, DESPITE THAT THE GOVERNING STATUTE REQUIRES THE VICTIM TO BE *UNDER* SIXTEEN .....7

IV. TUCKER’S CONVICTION OF COUNT II MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT AND THE EVIDENCE ALLOWED FOR LIABILITY FOR UNLAWFUL PENETRATION DURING A PERIOD OF TIME AFTER THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S REPEAL OF THE UNLAWFUL PENETRATION STATUTE.....8

V. CUMULATIVE ERRORS WITHIN THE NUMEROUS INDICTMENTS DEPRIVED TUCKER OF A FAIR TRIAL AND REQUIRE REVERSAL .....10

Conclusion .....12

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Albence v. Higgin*, 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) .....5—6

*Clark v. State*, 2006 WL 1186738 (Del. May 2, 2006) .....5

*Duncan v. State*, 791 A.2d 750 (Del. 2002) .....1

*Johnson v. State*, 711 A.2d 18 (Del. 1998).....8

*Keller v. State*, 425 A.2d 152 (Del. 1981) .....1

*Monastakes v. State*, 127 A. 153 (Del. 1924) .....5—6

*Phipps v. State*, 1996 WL 145739 (Del. Feb. 16, 1996).....5

*Probst v. State*, 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988) .....4

*Reyes v. State*, 2024 WL 1505677 (Del. Apr. 8, 2024) .....11

*State v. Brown*, 2022 WL 2204890 (Del. Super. Ct. June 16, 2022).....1

*State v. Hudson*, 91 A.2d 535 (Del. Super. Ct. 1952).....1

*Stevenson v. State*, 149 A.3d 505 (Del. 2016) .....8

*Stirone v. United States.*, 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....1

*Wall v. State*, 865 A.2d 522 (Del. 2005).....8

**Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes**

DE CONST. Art. 1, § 8 .....7

Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....3

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 7 .....9
